Payments ($10,740) ($11,944) ($18,236) ($19,504) ($25,837) ($86,261) 

Annual Net 
Revenues $3,580 $3,981 $6,079 $6,501 $8,612 $28,753 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The attached “Performance Agreement” contract between Orange 
County and Piedmont Metalworks, LLC outlines a total financial impact of up to Eighty Six 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One Dollars ($86,261), payable in five (5) annual installments. 
This Inducement Agreement will be performance-based, measured annually, and based on the 
Company’s annual investments in 2020 through 2024 resulting in a new property tax valuation 
of approximately Three Million Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,050,000) in Real Property, and 
approximately One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) in new Personal 
Property, to yield a combined Four Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,150,000). 
Annual incentive payments by the County will be paid from net new property tax revenues to be 
generated by Piedmont Metalworks, LLC, and from available Article 46 funds, as required. 

The Company will create at least forty-two (42) full-time jobs, to include 30 new positions, with

[...]

It is understood that vacancies occur and that when such occur the 
Company will immediately, or as soon as is reasonably possible thereafter, fill said 
vacancies.  The average wage of the 42 new full time equivalent employees shall be, as 
of the last day of this Agreement, at the annual rate of Forty One Thousand Two 
Hundred Thirty Six Dollars ($41,236.00). 

C. DEVELOPMENT GRANT PARTICIPATION: Where applicable, the Company agrees to 
partner, through the commitment to create new jobs, with Orange County and other applicable 
agencies to apply for development grants that will improve and/or add water, sewer, road or

[...]

COUNTY INDUCEMENT GRANT:  Subject to the limitations set out herein the County, 
upon execution of this Agreement, shall provide to the Company an Inducement Grant to offset 
Facility development, expansion, and acquisition costs in an amount estimated at Eighty Six 
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One Dollars ($86,261.00) payable in five installments . The 
estimated annual amount of each year’s grant payment is shown in Exhibit A. The first 
installment shall occur on January 31, 2021 upon receipt of proof, as described in Section 5 of 
this Agreement, that the minimum employment and investment numbers referenced in Section 2

[...]

the final Inducement Grant amount shall be determined based on the Company’s Total Taxable 
Investment at the time of the final inducement installment and according to the formula in 3B.   

B. TOTAL COUNTY COMMITMENT: The maximum amount of the Inducement Grant 
payment is based on the Total Taxable Investment by Company in an amount of Four Million 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,150,000.00).  The Inducement Grant payments shall 
be calculated based on the Company’s Minimum Taxable Investment for the time period 
preceding the current Inducement Grant payment.  County shall adjust the Inducement Grant 
payment amount according to the following formula:

[...]

multiplied by the current ad valorem tax rate (currently $0.8679 per $100 of valuation) 
multiplied by 0.75 (percentage of inducement) multiplied by 5 (number of years).  Utilizing this 
formula, and an estimate of depreciation as outlined in Exhibit A, a taxable investment currently 
estimated at Four Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($4,150,000.00) would result in 
an Inducement Grant in the amount of  Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One Dollars 
($86,261.00),  payable in 5 installments.  Subject to 3C below, in the event the amount of 
taxable investment increases or decreases, the amount of inducement shall increase or decrease 
based on the formula specified herein, however the total amount of inducement shall not exceed

[...]

The remount process also allows for the 
refurbishment and updating of the box as well as select pieces of the truck. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The amount approved in FY 2019-20 Board Approved Annual Operating 
Budget and Capital Investment Plan for Emergency Services vehicles was Nine Hundred Sixty-
Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($965,550), which included the cost of one (1) 
remount and one (1) new ambulance.  The total cost for the ambulance remount is One 
Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and Four Dollars and 68/100 ($133,204.68), 
excluding accessories (radios, stretcher, etc.).  The total cost for the new ambulance is Two 
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars and 89/100 ($249,888.86).  
The total cost of the two ambulances is Three Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Ninety-Three 
Dollars and 54/100 ($383,093.54).   

SOCIAL JUSTICE IMPACT:  The following Orange County Social Justice Goals are applicable 
to this item: 

• GOAL: ENSURE ECONOMIC SELF-SUFFICIENCY  

The creation and preservation of infrastructure, policies, programs and funding necessary 
for residents to provide shelter, food, clothing and medical care for themselves and their